UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT e

opTLY

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS PRI
BEAUMONT DIVISION
o Wn
vy 3 lZoolh 00
IN RE: § :
HARRIS GREENHOUSES, INC.  § CAUSE NO. 00-11816" "~ -
DEBTOR § CHAPTER 7

TRUSTEE’S MOTION TO PAY ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMS

NO HEARING WILL BE CONDUCTED ON THIS MOTION UNLESS A

WRITTEN RESPONSE IS FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE UNITED

STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT AND SERVED UPON THE PARTY

FILING THIS PLEADING WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS FROM DATE OF

SERVICE UNLESS THE COURT SHORTENS OR EXTENDS THE TIME

FOR FILING SUCH REQUESTS FOR HEARING. THE COURT WILL

THEREAFTER SET AHEARING. IF NORESPONSE ISTIMELY SERVED

AND FILED, THIS PLEADING SHALL BEDEEMED TO BE UNOFPPOSED,

AND THE COURT MAY ENTER AN ORDER GRANTING THE RELIEF

SOUGHT. THE COURT RESERVES THE RIGHT TOSET AHEARING ON

ANY MATTER.

TO THE HONORABLE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT:

COMESNOW DANIEL J. GOLDBERG, the duly appointed and acting Trustee in the above
entitled and numbered proceeding, and files this Motion to Pay Administrative Claims and would
respecttully show the Court as follows:

A substantial part of the assets of this debtor consisted of live plants. Following the filing
of the Chapter 7 proceeding by the debtor, it was necessary that the plants be fed and watered until
such time as they could be sold. The debtor filed its Chapter 7 proceeding on Friday, September 29,
2000.

After an expedited hearing, this Court approved an auction sale for the plants and equipment

to take place. The sale was held on Saturday, October 14, 2000. Workers were required to maintain

the plants prior to the sale in order to maximize the sale results. The following is a list of said

ﬁ




workers, their pay rates prior to the Chapter 7 filing, the number of hours they worked and the
requested compensation for said work subsequent to the Chapter 7 filing. Each was hired as an
independent contractor, not an employece of the estate since the estate was to be liquidated
immediately and not run as an ongoing business. The trustee believes that they performed necessary
services for the estate and should be compensated accordingly and requests that the Court approve
payment to these individuals as set out herein. Attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is the pay rate, number
of hours worked and amount due for post petition work by each individual. The trustee believes that
if these individuals are not paid, they will suffer individual hardships and that payment out of the
ordinary course of administration is just and proper.

1. Tuan Vo worked from October 2, 2000 to October 11, 200 taking care of the inventory
of Harris Greenhouses until the Auctioneers assumed the care of same on October 12, 2000. is owed
$454.03 in compensation for his time.

2. Juan Aleman worked from October 2, 2000 to October 11, 2000 taking care of the
inventory of Harris Greenhouses until the Auctioneers assumed the care of same on October 12,
2000. Mr. Aleman is owed $539.75 in compensation for his time.

3. Tuan Dao worked from September 30, 2000 to October 11, 2000 taking care of the
inventory of Harris Greenhouses until the Auctioneers assumed the care of same on October 12,
2000. Mr Dao is owed §777.65 in compensation for his time.

4. Pedro Corona worked from October 2, 2000 to October 11, 2000 taking care of the
inventory of Harris Greenhouses until the Auctioneers assumed the care of same on October 12,
2000. Mr. Corona is owed $392.68 in compensation for his time.

3. Kieu Nguyen worked from September 30, 2000 to October 1, 2000 taking care of the

inventory at Harris Greenhouses. Mr. Nguyen is owed $64.90.




WHEREFORE, the Trustee prays that the above compensation fees be approved and the

trustee permitted to pay such sums as are indicated herein.

Dated: |}-Z -O0O

2 Bdverway, Suite 700
Houston, Texas 77056
(713) 626-1200

(713) 623-6014 facsimile

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned hereby certifies that on the L day of November, 2000, a true and correct
copy of the above and foregoing Motion to Pay Administrative Claims and Order was mailed, with

full postage prepaid thereon, to:

See attached list.




r

EXHIBIT

NAME\SS# ADDRESS RATE 30-Sep OJan 2:0ct  3-Oct  4-Oct 5Oct  6-Oct WAGES
ALEMAN, JUAN 1337 VICTORIA 8.5 7.5 7 7 8 8 318.75
453-96-1742 BEAUMONT, TX 77701
CORONA, PEDRO 1034 COLORADO 5.65 7.5 7 7 8 8  211.88
622-01-5463 BEAUMONT, TX 77701
DAO, TUAN 1490 AVENUE C 103 4 7.5 7 7 8 8  499.55
643-30-4623 BEAUMONT, TX 77701
VO, TUAN 955 AVUENUE C 7.15 7.5 7 8 8 8 26813
834-42-3800 BEAUMONT, TX 77701
NGUYEN,KIEU 9550 RIGGS ST. 5.9 4 64.9
TOTAL 1363.2
NAME\SS# ADDRESS RATE 7-0ct 8-Oct $Oct 10-Oct  11-Oct
ALEMAN, JUAN 1337 VICTORIA 8.5 7 7 7 221
453-96-1742 BEAUMONT, TX 77701
CORONA, PEDRO 1034 COLORADO 5.65 8 7 7 7 180.8
622-01-5463 BEAUMONT, TX 77701
DAO, TUAN 1490 AVENUE C 103 6 7 7 7 278.1
643-30-4623 BEAUMONT, TX 77701
VO, TUAN 855 AVUENUE C 7.15 7 7 7 185.9
634-42-3800 BEAUMONT,TX 77701

7 r.\khlﬁh\ﬁ\B
TOTAL Yn e detecr @) 865.8

Thir plocr? e
M\n\c&r\&@\\%\.\r@\ v\\\tl&l%w\qt\?lNH(\ﬁMﬁ\P\\ 227

Wh\\\v&\\\s\k\\c 34
. \Q&\:\\\\@N 7




EOD

03/04/2003

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: §
HARRIS GREENHOUSES, INC. § CASE NO. 00-11816
§
DEBTOR $§ CHAPTER 7

ORDER SUSTAINING TRUSTEE’S OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM #35
FILED BY JEFFERSON COUNTY C/O CLAYTON E. MAYFIELD

ON THIS DATE the Court considered the Trustee’s objection to proof of claim #35 filed by
Jefferson County c¢/o Clayton E. Mayfield (the “Claimant”) on or about March 6, 2001 in the amount
0f$2,034.04. The Trustee filed such objection on or about the 5th day of February, 2003. The Court
finds that the objection to the claim contains proof sufficient to overcome the presumption of validity
imposed by Fed. R. Bankr. P.3001(f) and was properly served pursuant to the Federal and Local
Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure. The Court further finds that the objection contained the appropriate
twenty (20)-day negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007,
which directed the Claimant to file a written response within twenty days or the objection to claim
would be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. Due to the failure of the Claimant to file a timely
written response to the objection, the Court finds that good cause exists for the entry of the following
order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Trustee’s Objection to Proof of Claim filed by
Claimant is SUSTAINED and that Claim #35 filed by Jefferson County c/o Clayton E. Mayfield is

hereby disallowed as a secured claim and stricken from the claims docket.
Signed on 03/04/2003

SIGNED this the __ day of , 2007 —
_ﬁ 7%/

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE




SCHEDULE C
EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

Case Name:

Case Number: 00-11816

HARRIS GREENHOUSES, INC.

Description

Amount
Claimed

Amount
Allowed

Previously
Paid

1. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)
Court Costs and Fees

2. 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A)

Preservation of estate (Trustee operated Debtor's business)

Other Chapter 7 Administrative Expenses

$13,846.13

$2,229.01

$2,229.01

$0.00

Closing Costs Re from Sale of Property (excluding realtor
commissions, expenses; including closing costs, advertising
by trustee, etc.)

$162.38

$162.38

$162.38

$0.00

3. 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B),(C)
Post Petition taxes and related penalties

4. 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)
Compensation and Reimbursement

Auctioneer for Trustee Expenses

$440.21

$440.21

$440.21

$0.00

Auctioneer for Trustee Fees (including buyer's premium)

$14,794.77

$14,794.77

$14,794.77

$0.00

Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm)

$3,121.60

$3,121.60

$3,121.60

$0.00

Trustee Expenses

$3,410.82

$3,410.82

$0.00

$3,410.82

Trustee Compensation

$9,082.06

$9,082.06

$0.00

$9,082.06

5. U.S. Trustee Fees

6. Other (list)

Totals

$44,857.97

$33,240.85

$20,747.97

$12,492.88

Priority Claims are listed in Schedule E
There are no Priority Claims




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Case Name: HARRIS GREENHOUSES, INC.
Case Number: 00-11816
Claim Claimant Amount {Amount; Amount Previously| Due
No. Name Claimed |Allowed| Disallowed Paid
6 ANAHUAC ISD $1,053.73 $0.00 $1,053.73 $0.00
$0.00
32 E&M GREENHOUSES, INC. NKA: DBNM $329,437.94 $0.00] $329,437.94 $0.00
VENTURES, INC. $0.00
35 JEFFERSON COUNTY $2,034.04 $0.00 $2,034.04 $0.00
$0.00
TOTALS $332,525.71 $0.00$332,525.71 $0.00} $0.00

* = Includes Interest in amount Due




SCHEDULEE

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

Case Name: HARRIS GREENHOUSES, INC.
Case Number: 00-11816
Priority Claimant Amount Amount Amount Due

Description Name Claimed Allowed Paid
Priority: 507(a) 3 - RHONDA KENESON $373.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Wage
Priority: 507(a) 3- | THAN DAC $777.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Wage
Priority: 507(a) 3 - jJUAN ALEMAN $539.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Wage
Priority: 507(a) 8 - | TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC $190,259.13 $190,259.13 $0.00] $75,228.29
Taxes ACCOUNTS
Priority: 507(a) 8 -  { TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC $234,599.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Taxes ACCTS
Priority: 507(a) 3 - PEDRO CORONA $79.10 $79.10 $0.00 $79.10
Wage
Priority: 507(a) 8 -  { INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE $181.68 $181.68 $0.00 $71.84
Taxes
Priority: 507(a) 8 - | TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION $58.05 $58.05 $0.00 $22.95
Taxes
Priority: 507(a) 3 - HOANG LY $304.20 $304.20 $0.00 $304.20
Wage
Priority: 507(a) 3- | CIRLIA ELIAS $67.80 $67.80 $0.00 $67.80
Wage
Priority: 507(a) 3 - RHONDA KENESON $373.00 $373.00 $0.00 $373.00
Wage
Priority: 507(a) 3 - KIEU NGUYEN $318.60 $318.60 $0.00 $318.60
Wage
Priority: 507(a) 3 - KAREN BECKER $99.00 $99.00 $0.00 $99.00
Wage
Priority: 507(a) 3 - | CLARENCE BELL, JR. $595.00 $595.00 $0.00 $595.00
Wage
Priority: 507(a) 3 - ROBERT DAVIS $69.00 $69.00 $0.00 $69.00
Wage
Priority: 507(a) 3 - RUAN VO $100.10 $100.10 $0.00 $100.10
Wage
Priority: 507(a) 3- |} TUAN DAO $144.20 $144.20 $0.00 $144.20

Wage




TOTALS $428,939.36; $192,648.86| $0.00$77,473.08

s 2k ok ok ok ok sk afe ok 3k sk 34 sk 3k sk ol sk e sk s ok ok ok ok ok 3k 2k 3k 2k 3K 2k ok ok sk ok 3k ke 3k 3k 3k 3k e 2k sk 2k sk ke sk e 3 ok s sk 2k ok ke ke ok 2k ok vk ok ke sk ok

Unsecured Total:  $92,048.04

* = Includes Interest in amount Due




fSystemName} - {EventTitle}

Eastern District of Texas

Claims Register

Page 1 of 17

00-11816 Harris Greenhouses, Inc.

Bankruptcy Judge Bill Parker

Debtor Name: HARRIS GREENHOUSES, INC.

o,,fx Last Date to File Claims:
Creditor Name: Tuan Vo W 2%217;2(22 i o File (Govy):
Claim No: 1 955 Avenue C “-0/ Filing Status: Allow .
Beaumont, TX 77701 Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0 o
10/18/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No: -"\{(\‘
| Class I Amount Claimed I Amount Allowed, \.J |
| Unsecured ” $0.00 ” XN
[ Secured " $0.00 ” N MV il
- S X 7
| Priority I $0.00 |r <A "\ |
r Unknown $454.03 \QJV . \f)//
| Admin $0.00 XK ~ L
Total $454.03 N <\
|Descripti0n.‘ N

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Juan Aleman

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001
Last Date to File (Govt):

Claim No: 2 éiiir::);t:)r"il‘i( 77701 Wy ) Filing Status: Allow
) Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
10/18/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class Amount Claimed Amount Allowed |
Unsecured | $0.00 ” T J
| Secured " $0.00 " , ) }lﬂ I
Priority I 50.00 I W APV
Unknown " $539.75 EJ A7 .
| Admin ( $0.00 Co¥ o/
Total | $539.75 O\
|Descripti0n:

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

L L]

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

e

Page 2 of 17

Creditor Name: Tuan Dao iflls 1D g;etto (Xlﬁo(gm’t) g
Claim No: 3 1490 Ave. € . Docket Status:
Beaumont, TX 77701 %ﬁy Late- ' '
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
10/18/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
l Class " Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed |
| Unsecured $0.00 " ~ 9'“\ |
I Secured $0.00 " . X (\ |
| Priority It $0.00 || %@V 0 i
| Unknown $777.65 " o N’ v |
| Admin $0.00 ly® A7 |
Total $777.65 \
IDescription: J

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Pedro Corona

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001
Last Date to File (Govt):

i : 1034 Colorado
Cluim Moz Beaumont, TX 77701 75\,} ' Filing Status: Allow
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
10/18/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class " Amount Claimed ” Amount All I
Unsecured ” $0.00 " o~ N~ A |
Secured || $0.00 " Q‘) J
| Priority I $0.00 %z}‘/ LA |
| Unknown I $392.68 NG At i
| Admin | $0.00 | N4 |
| Total I $392.68 |
| Description:

|Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

X {93/\ Last Date to File Claims:
. . 02/27/2001
Credtto.r Name: Kieu Nguyen Last Date to File (Govt):

Claim No: 5 9550 Riggs St. st ! ;

. Filing Status:Allow
Beaumont, TX 77707 Docket Status:
Late:

Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0

10/19/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim Ng . .,
| Class Amount Claimed Jl Amount A}loneH 0 |
| Unsecured $0.00 || o VC\O J

%l X7 \7/,‘\"




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 3 of 17

I Secured " $0.00 ” J

I Priority " $0.00

| Unknown " $64.90

| Admin ( $0.00 || |
Total $64.90

|Description: |

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Last Date to File Claims:
Creditor Name: Anahuac ISD 02/27/2001
Claim No: 6 c/o Michael J. Darlow Last Date to File (Govy):
aim No: 6 2600 Citadel Plaza, Ste. S00 Filing Status:Allow
Houston, TX 77008-1315 Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duglicates Claim No: 0
10/13/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duglicated By Claim No:
Class | Amount Claimed . Amount Allowed
l Unsecured | $0.00 I . AJV ,
| Secured $1053.73 aY S a) |
{ Priority $0.00 ! A\ ? YV |
| Unknown " $0.00 " K‘ - oV I
| Admin I $0.00 ANV |
Total $1053.73 i
|Descripti0n: \ . J

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Rhonda Keneson

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001

Claim No:7  ||10978 Koelemay Drive %’fm?gztfs Flle (Govy):
Beaumont, TX 77705 Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
12/01/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No: |
Class Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed |
Unsecured $373.00 ” |
I Secured ” $0.00 || I
Priority I $0.00 Bl |
Unknown ” $0.00 ” |
| Admin [ $0.00 [ ]
| Total | $373.00
|Description.‘ l

|Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.,




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 4 of 17

Claim No: 8

Creditor Name: Enviro Life, Inc.
[Nutrifern]

P.O. Box 3577

Pier 35 Port of Galveston

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001

Last Date to File (Govy):
Filing Status: Allow

Galveston, TX 77552-0577 Docket Status:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Dugplicates Claim No: 0
12/07/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:

| Class ” Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed
l Unsecured ” $742.25 ” I
| Secured " $0.00 ” I
| Priority [ $0.00 I
| Unknown ” $0.00 ”
| Admin I $0.00 I ]

Total $742.25 I
|Description: |

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: City of Anahuac

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001
Last Date to File (Govt):

Claim No: 9 P.O. Box 578 Filing Status: Allow
Anahuac, TX 77514 Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
12/11/2000 Amended By Claim No: Dupilicated By Claim No:
| Class | Amount Claimed || Amount Allowed |
| Unsecured " $0.00 J| I
| Secured " $0.00 Jl ]
| Priority $0.00
| Unknown $76.40 r
| Admin | 50.00 |
Total $76.40 l

IDescription: I

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 10

550 Fannin, Suite 200
P.O. Box 551
Beaumont, TX 77704

Creditor Name: Benckenstein, Norvell & Nathan

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001

Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status: Allow
Docket Status:

Late:

Claim Date:
12/13/2000

Amends Claim No: 0
4 mended By Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No: 0
Duplicated By Claim No:

L



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 5 of 17

| Class Amount Claimed “ Amount Allowed J
Unsecured $396.88 ” |
Secured || $0.00 ” I
| Priority I $0.00 I |
| Unknown " $0.00 " |
| Admin I $0.00 |
Total $396.88
|Description: |

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Ball See Company

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001
Last Date to File (Govt):

i : 22 Tow
cluim Not 1 ?Nest ghir::aRg(:,lC;L 60135-2698 Filing Status: Allow
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duglicates Claim No: 0
12/13/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:

I Class Amount Claimed “ Amount Allowed
| Unsecured $14034.16 ”
| Secured \ $0.00 ( |
| Priority " $0.00 ” J
| Unknown ” $0.00 ” |
| Admin | $0.00 I ]

Total $14034.16
I Description: ) |

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Kieu Nguyen

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001
Lasi Date to File (Govt):

Claim No: 12 9550 Riggs St. Filing Status: Allow
Beaumont, TX 77707 Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duglicates Claim No: 0
12/14/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
I Class " Amount Claimed L Amount Allowed I
Unsecured " $0.00 I
Secured " $0.00 " J
| Priority I $0.00 ] |
[ Unknown $318.60 | |
| Admin $0.00 l |
Total $318.60




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Description:

Page 6 of 17

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Rhonda Keneson

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001
Last Date to File (Govt):

A e g i
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
12/14/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
‘ Class " Amount Claimed ” Amount Allowed
I Unsecured ” $0.00 ” A |
| Secured [ $0.00 [ LW |
! Priority | $0.00 I "W\
| Unknown I $373.60 " N ‘U D)
| Admin | 50.00 " |
Total $373.60

|Description: J

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 14

Creditor Name: Clarence Bell, Jr.
6155 Daniel Drive, Apt. 55

Beaumont, TX 77705

Lasit Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001

Lasit Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status: Allow
Docket Status:

Late:

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No: O

Duglicates Claim No: 0

12/14/2000 Amended By Claim No: Dugplicated By Claim No:
L Class | -Amount Claimed “ Amount Allowed J
| Unsecured | $0.00 “ J
Secured $0.00 " J
Priority $0.00 Il |
Unknown || $595.00 | |
| Admin I $0.00 I |
Total $595.00
lDescription:

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 15

Creditor Name: Robert Davis
1105 San Jacinto

Beaumont, TX 77701

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001

Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status:Allow
Docket Status:

Late:




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 7 of 17

Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Dugplicates Claim No: 0
12/14/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class Amount Claimed Amount Allowed l
| Unsecured $69.00 I
| Secured " $0.00 ” |
| Priority I $0.00 | |
| Unknown I $0.00 | |
| Admin I $0.00 I |
Total $69.00
Description: |

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 16

Creditor Name: Than Dac
1490 Ave. C.

Beaumont, TX 77701

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001

Lasi Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status: Allow

Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Dugplicates Claim No: 0
12/15/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class Amount Claimed Amount Allowed |
I Unsecured $0.00 |
[ seoms | 500 . o
l Priority " $0.00 ” oAl ) /r\(/\ I
I Unknown ” $777.65 (\ /‘)L] Q\ *
| Admin | $0.00 |
Total $777.65
|Description:

‘Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 17

Creditor Name: Tuan Vo
955 Avenue C

Beaumont, TX 77701

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001

Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status:Disallow

Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
12/15/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:

| Class Amount Claimed I Amount Allowed J
I Unsecured $0.00 | |
| Secured ” $0.00 ” |
[ Priority ” $0.00 " l
[ unknown || $100.10 I |
| |




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 8 of 17

| Admin I $0.00 I |
Total $100.10
IEescription: I

|Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 18

Creditor Name. Tuan Dao
1490 Ave. C

Beaumont, TX 77701

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001

Lasr Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status:Allow

Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
12/15/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
l Class jl Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed I
, Unsecured " $0.00 ” |
I Secured ” $0.00 jl l
| Priority || $0.00 | ]
I Unknown ]L $144.20 " I
| Admin I $0.00 | |
| Total $144.20 |
IQescription: |
|

[Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Last Date to File Claims:
Creditor Name: Meeker Water District 22/ 2 7D/2OO] File (Govi)-
Claim No: 19 807 N. Meeker ast Date o File (Govi).
Filing Status:Allow
Beaumont, TX 77713 Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
12/18/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
L Class —I Amount Claimed ” Amount Allowed |
I Unsecured " $39.98 ” |
| Secured $0.00 \ |
I Priority $0.00 " |
L Unknown ” $0.00 “ |
[ Admin | $0.00 |
[ Total Ml $39.98
| Description: l

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Gloeckner

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001




{SystemName} - {EventTitle} Page 9 of 17
600 Mamaroneck Ave. Last Date to File (Govt):
Claim No: 20 Harrison, NY 10528 glél;;(g; fgtlttll;lsl;\llow
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
12/19/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class “ Amount Claimed ” Amount Allowed l
L Unsecured " $5798.20 ” I
L Secured " $0.00 —" |
| Priority I $0.00
Unknown | $0.00
Admin | $0.00 I |
Total $5798.20
LDescription: |
Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.
L;;vzt ’f/);(;f) i‘o File Claims:
. . 0
Claim No: 21 lg.roe.dgg; /;/g(r)'f Conoco %s;lggzt;os lelfo(govv :
Ponca City, OK 74602-3004 Docket Statu:v.'
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
12/19/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
I Class " Amount Claimed —” Amount Allowed
Unsecured $863.64 .
Secured $0.00 ]
| Priority I $0.00 [ |
| Unknown $0.00 [ |
| Admin $0.00 |
| Total | $863.64 |
I&zscription: ]

|Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Last Date to File Claims:
Creditor Name: Karen Becker 22/ 27/2001 File (G .
Claim No: 22 3780 Blackman qs.t Date to File (Govt).
- B t TX 77706 Filing Status:Allow
caumont, Docket Status:
Late:

Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0

12/20/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:

L Class

|

Amount Claimed

—" Amount Allowed —l

$99.00

——

L Unsecured
I

I
I




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 10 of 17

| Secured I $0.00 |
Priority $0.00
Unknown $0.00 ”
| Admin —” $0.00 |L |
Total $99.00 | |
IDescription: l

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Gardners Tropical Plants

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001
Lasi Date to File (Govt):

R (ST ping S Alow
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: O Duplicates Claim No: 0
12/21/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class | Amount Claimed ” Amount Allowed
| Unsecured | $1336.10 |
L Secured |L $0.00 ” I
| Priority (| $0.00 ( |
l Unknown ” $0.00 " I
| Admin ( $0.00 | |
Total $1336.10
|Descripti0n: I

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Last Date to File Claims:

o . . 02/27/2001
Claim No: 24 fggglst OsrRN i et Start L fne. ;Ziilggzt;os fillelfo(govt):
Eustis, FL 32736 Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
12/22/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class ” Amount Claimed | Amount Allowed
Unsecured ” $46.80 I
| Secured I $0.00 I
| Priority i $0.00 I
| Unknown ” $0.00 ”
[ Adem | 50.00 [ |
Total $46.80
lDescription: I
Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 11 of 17

Last Date to File Claims:

. . 02/27/2001
Claim No: 25 lcéﬁf’?éﬁiﬁﬁ +Pecro Corona %7;; ggizt;z ﬁlﬁo(fv?ovt) :
Beaumont, TX 77701 Docket Status.
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
12/29/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
L Class ” Amount Claimed Amount Allowed
L Unsecured ” $79.10 ” I
[ Secured jL $0.00 —” l
Py | 50.00 | |
L Unknown | $0.00 ” l
| Admin [ $0.00 ( |
Total $79.10

,Description: l

|Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Last Date to File Claims:

. . 02/27/2001
Claim No: 26 lcgfglicf)xrcgfge Juan Aleman Ilvflslilggztfs ﬂlﬁo(fv?ovt) :
Beaumont, TX 77701 Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
01/04/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class ” Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed
L Unsecured ” $539.75 ” ]
I Secured ” $0.00 —l - o l
| Priority I $0.00 | M
| Unknown " $0.00 |=é !
[ Admin I $0.00 1l |
| Total | $539.75 | |

IDescription:

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Foremost Co., Inc.

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001
Last Date to File (Govt):

Claim No: 27 123;[1_57 N¥L6§3sltgzet Filing Status: Allow
lami, Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
01/05/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 12 of 17

| Class | Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed I
I Unsecured I $985.02 ” I
l Secured “ $0.00 " I
| Priority I $0.00 I |
| Unknown $0.00

| Admin $0.00

Total $985.02
l Description:

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Hoang Ly

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001
Last Date to File (Govt):

CHmNeZE ot TX 17706 g St Allow
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
01/10/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class | Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed
I Unsecured | $0.00 "
l Secured ” $0.00 " I
l Priority I $0.00 I |
| Unknown " $304.20 ”___
| Admin i $0.00 |
Total $304.20

|Descr1’pti0n:

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Messick Company

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001
Last Date to File (Govt):

Claim No: 29 189]24 Oalg;L;l;& 0 Filing Status:Allow
aratoga, Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
01/16/2000 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class Amount Claimed Amount Allowwu M
_ Unsecured $41035.73
I Secured $0.00 R ol 0\}‘?7 ;
™ Py | 50.00 K oﬂ 7 r,f)\ |
| Unknown ” $0.00 ” N ,\p’l ﬁ
| Admin | $0.00 HU‘ \ ,J)} X \)
Total $41035.73




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

| Description:

Page 13 of 17

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Jenkins Farms

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001
Last Date to File (Govt):

N o e Fiing S Alow
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
01/19/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class || Amount Claimed ” Amount Allowed |
[ Unsecured || $3416.00 I e W
| Secured || $0.00 | L\)«dj’“ L :.QF Q ) |
| Priority I $0.00 D" jé(\\w‘ W
I Unknown ” $0.00 ” \/ M)JYV
| Admin | $0.00 L g Y |
Total $3416.00 U A

|Descripti0n: M I

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Entergy

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001

Amy Davis . . )
Claim No: 31 Mail Unit L JEF 359 Lz.zsf, Date to File (Govt):
o Filing Status: Allow
PO Box 6008 Docket Status:
New Orleans, LA 70174-6008 Late: ’
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
02/08/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
I Class ” Amount Claimed ” Amount Allowed |
| Unsecured || $3436.34 ( |
| Secured I $0.00 |
I Priority “ $0.00 r
I Unknown “ $0.00 ”
| Admin | $0.00 ( ]
Total $3436.34
|Descripti0n:

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 32

Creditor Name: E&M Greenhouses, Inc.

nka: DBNM Ventures, Inc. - N
PO Box 1550
Anahuac, TX 77514 %4

(y;w“

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001

Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status: Allow
Docket Status:

Late:




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 14 of 17

Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0

02/14/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class Amount Claimed Amount Allowed |
| Unsecured $0.00 |
| Secured ( $329437.94 ( Ly &y/ |
| Priority I $0.00 S A}“F,. X ]
’ Unknown $0.00 ” \V Q/K \ I
| Admin $0.00 |~ |

Total $329437.94

|Description: |

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Last Date to File Claims:

Creditor Name: The Estate of Richard E. Harris Deceased  }]02/27/2001
Claim No: 33 Susan H. Lauffer Last Date to File (Govt):
c = 270 Clark Filing Status:Disallow
Beaumont, TX 77705 Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
02/26/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class ” Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed |
| Unsecured $27147.56 "
| Secured $0.00 |
| Priority I $0.00 ( |
l Unknown ” $0.00 I
| Admin $0.00
Total $27147.56
|Description: I

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Last Date to File Claims:
. e s 02/27/2001
Creditor Name: Cirlia Elias . )
Claim No: 34 1397 Victoria L(.zs.t Date to flle (Govt).
B TX 77701 Filing Status: Allow
eaumont, Docket Status:
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
03/01/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
l Class I Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed |
l Unsecured | $67.80 " |
L Secured ” $0.00 " l
| Priority ” $0.00 ” I
I Unknown lL $0.00 ” |
[ |




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 15 of 17

| Admin $0.00 I |
Total $67.80
|Descripti0n: |

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Jefferson County
c/o Clayton E. Mayfield

Last Date to File Claims:
02/277/2001
Last Date to File (Govt):

Claim No: 35 HI;%b;;%ﬁrSIéeezrtd Goggan Blair Graham g’ éz;cge fgtlg;;s é”ow
Beaumont, TX 77701-3614 Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
03/06/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duglicated By Claim No:
I Class | Amount Claimed ” Amount Allowed |
I Unsecured ” $0.00 ” I
Secured ( $2034.04 R |
Priority [ $0.00 -’ AN
L Unknown ” $0.00 0 ()/v‘ _‘(V
| Admin I $0.00 L A
Total $2034.04 -
[Description:

lRemarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Creditor Name: Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts ég/sé 71/)2‘163 ]to File Claims:
Office of the Attorney General Last D File (Govt):
Claim No: 36 Collection Division - Bankruptcy Section ast Date 1o File (Govy):
= Filing Status:Allow
PO Box 12548 Docket Status:
Austin, TX 78711-2548 Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
05/29/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
I Class ” Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed I
| Unsecured ” $0.00 ” A\ I
[ Secured [l $0.00 [ X, R |
| Priority [ $0.00 X
| Unknown | $234599.50 o N
[ Adom || 50.00 . A |
N \d
| Total | $234599.50 I Y Qo |
Description: V |
Remarks: Converted from BANCAP. I
Creditor Name: Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts Last Date to File Claims:
Office of the Attorney General 02/27/2001




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 16 of 17

Collection Division - Bankruptcy Section Last Date to File (Govt):
. PO Box 12548 Filing Status:Allow
Claim No: 37 ] .
Austin, TX 78711-2548 Docket Status:.
Late:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
07/27/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
l Class ” Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed |
| Unsecured ” $0.00 " |
| Secured I $0.00 1 |
| Priority I $0.00 I LN N |
Unknown $11617.12 [ o WU |
Admin $0.00 I O e\ |
5 (>
Total $11617.12
LDescription: |

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Office of the Attorney General

Creditor Name: Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts

Last Date to File Claims:
02/27/2001
Last Date to File (Govt):

Remarks: Converted from BANCAP.

Claim No: 38 Collection Division - Bankruptcy Section -
= PO Box 12548 Filing Status: Allow
Austin, TX 78711-2548 Docket Status:
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: 0 Duplicates Claim No: 0
07/27/2001 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class " Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed
| Unsecured “ $0.00 -
| Secured " $0.00 N \9#\1 !
| Priority | $0.00 aN |
| Unknown | $190259.13 S B |
| Admin I $0.00 [N R |
[ Total | $190259.13 | |
| Description: J
|

Claims Register Summary

Case Name: Harris Greenhouses, Inc.
Case Number: 2000-11816

Chapter: 7

Date Filed: 09/29/2000
Total Number Of Claims: 38

lTotal Amount Claimed|.Total Amount Allowedl

| $100506.31

Unsecured

]

I |



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 17 of 17

| Secured || $332525.71 I |
| Priority || $0.00 [ I
| Unknown | $441394.51 I |
Administrative|| $0.00 I |
Total $874426.53 | |
PACER Service Center
| Transaction Receipt ]
[ 01/20/2003 09:31:27 I
|PACER Login: ”rb0382 IIClient Code: l
IDescription: |[SearchClaims  |[Case Number:  [[00-11816 |
[Billable Pages:  |[7 [[Cost: [l0.49 |




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Beaumont Division DIVISION

IN RE:
CASE NO. 00-11816
HARRIS GREENHOUSES, INC.
CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR

LT L LT DD D LD L

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTION

The undersigned Trustee of the bankruptcy estate hereby submits to the Court and
to The United States Trustee this Report of Proposed Final Distribution.

1. Court has entered Orders which have become final, and which dispose of
all objections to proofs of claim, all objections to the Trustee’s Final Report, all
applications for compensation, and all other matters which must be determined by the
Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes the following final distribution of the funds of the
bankruptcy estate, and will make the distribution unless written objection thereto is filed
with the Court and served upon the Trustee and upon The United States Trustee.

. Balance on Hand $89,965.96

b —

. Administrative Expenses
To Be Paid *(note) $12,492.88

3. Secured Claims To Be Paid
*(note) $0.00

4. Priority Claims To Be Paid
*(note) $77,473.08

5. Unsecured Claims To Be Paid
*(note) $0.00

6. Other Distributions To Be Paid $0.00

7. Total Distributions To Be Made
(Sum of Lines 2 through 6) $89,965.96

8. Zero Balance After All Distributions
(Line 1 less Line 7) $0.00

*See attached schedule of payees and amouy




PROPOSED CLAIM DISTRIBUTION REPORT PageNo: 1

Trustee Name: Distribution Date: 03/05/2003
Case Number: Distribution Amt: $89965.96
Case Name: Tax ID: 14-2177338
Claims Bar Date: 02/27/2001 Date: 3/5/2003

11/01/2002  507(a) 1 -- 503(b) 2100-000 $9082.06 $9082.06 $0.00 $9082.06 100.00% $0.00

DANIEL JACOB GOLDBERG

2 Riverway, Suite 700 ADMINISTRATIVE --
Houston TX 77056 TRUSTEE
COMPENSATION |
Notes: Trustee Fee |
DANIEL JACOB GOLDBERG 08/07/2002  507(a) 1 -- 503(b) 2200-000 $3410.82 $3410.82 $0.00 $3410.82 100.00% $0.00
2 Riverway ADMINISTRATIVE --
Suite 700 TRUSTEE EXPENSES
Houston TX 77056
15 ROBERT DAVIS 12/14/2000  507(A) 3 -- WAGE 5300-000 $69.00 $69.00 $24.25 $44.75 100.00% 30.00
1105 SAN JACINTO
BEAUMONT TX 77701
Notes: Pre-Petition Wages. SS 459-88-4760
17 RUAN VO 12/15/2000  507(A) 3 -- WAGE 5300-000 $100.10 $100.10 $35.19 $64.91 100.00% $0.00
955 AVENUE C
BEAUMONT TX 77701
Notes: Pre-Petition Wages. SS 634-42-3729
18 TUAN DAO 12/15/2000  507(A) 3 -- WAGE 5300-000 $144.20 $144.20 $50.69 $93.51 100.00% $0.00
1490 AVE C
BEAUMONT TX 77701
Notes: Pre-Petition Wages. SS 643-30-4623 ;.4
12 KIEU NGUYEN 12/14/2000  507(A) 3 -- WAGE 5300-000 $318.60 $318.60 $111.99 $206.61 100.00% $0.00 “
95550 RIGGS ST.
L BEAUMONT TX 77706
Notes: Pre-Petition Wages. SS 642-42-3800
22 KAREN BECKER 12/20/2000  507(A) 3 -- WAGE 5300-000 $99.00 $99.00 $34.80 $64.20 100.00% $0.00
3780 BLACKMAN
BEAUMONT TX 77706
Notes: Pre-Petition Wages. SS 465-27-2609
14 CLARENCE BELL, JR. 12/14/2000  507(A) 3 -- WAGE 5300-000 $595.00 $595.00 $209.14 $385.86 100.00% $0.00 ;
6155 DANIEL DRIVE APT. 55
BEAUMONT TX 77705
Notes: Pre-Petition Wages. SS 449-21-0654 |
28 HOANG LY 01/10/200F  507(A) 3 -- WAGE 5300-000 $304.20 $304.20 $106.93 $197.27 100.00% $0.00 4
5737 LANDRY LANE w
BEAUMONT TX 77706 _ o |

,‘ o o Notes: Pre-Petition Wages SS 058-88-2856 - o ] |




Trustee Name:
Case Number:
Case Name:
Claims Bar Date:

CIRLIA ELIAS 03/01/2001
1397 VICTORIA

BEAUMONT TX 77704

PROPOSED CLAIM DISTRIBUTION REPORT

507(A) 3 - WAGE

Distribution Date:
Distribution Amt:
Tax ID:

Date:

Page No:

03/05/200;

2

100.00%

$0.00

Notes: Pre-Petition Wages. SS 637-22-9973

RHONDA KENESON 12/01/2000

10978 KOELEMAY DRIVE
BEAUMONT TX 77705

S07(A)3 - WAGE

$241.89

100.00%

Notes: Pre-Petition Wages. SS 463-19-9347

25

PEDRO CORONA 12/29/2000
1034 COLORADO
BEAUMONT TX 77701

507(A) 3 -- WAGE

5300-000

$79.10

$79.10

$27.80

$51.30

100.00%

Notes: ss 622-01-5463

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 02/04/2003

507(A) 8 - TAXES

5800-000

$181.68

$71.84

$0.00

$71.84

39.54%

$0.00

TEXAS WORKFORCE 02/04/2003
COMMISSION

507(A) 8 -- TAXES

5800-000

$58.05

$22.95

$0.00

$22.95

39.54%

$0.00

38

TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC 07/27/2001
ACCOUNTS

Revenue Accounting Div-Bankruptcy

Section

P.O. Box 13528

Austin TX 78711

507(A) 8 -- TAXES

5800-000

$190259.13

$75228.29

$0.00

$75228.29

39.54%

30.00

Notes: Amends Claim #36.

TOTALS:

$205141.74

$89965.96

$755.73

$89210.23

$0.00





